2,145,096 1,927,500

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2020 2020年12月31日

SHANDONG FENGXIANG CO., LTD.  山東鳳祥股份有限公司228

38. 財務風險管 理 及公允價值計量

本集團面臨的財務風險及本集團用於管理該等

風險的財務風險管理政策及慣例載述如下。

利率風 險

本公司稅前利潤對利率的合理可能變動的敏感

度（通過對浮動利率借款產生影響）。本集團並

無使用衍生財務工具對沖其利率風險。

下表顯示在一切其他變量維持不變時，本集團

除稅前溢利（透過對浮動利率借貸之影響）對利

率在合理可能變動下之敏感度。

外 幣風 險

本集團大部分產生收入的業務均以人民幣交易，

人民幣不可自由換算為外幣。所有涉及人民幣

的外匯交易均須透過中國人民銀行或其他獲授

權買賣外匯的機構進行。

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Group’s exposure to financial risks, and the financial risk
management policies and practices used by the Group to
manage these risks are described below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest
rates relates pr imarily to its interest-bearing bank and
other loans. The Group does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

The fo l lowing table demonstrates the sensi t iv i t y to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

(Decrease)/increase on profit after
tax and equity

除 稅後利 潤及權 益（減 少）╱增加

2020 2019
2020年 2019年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人 民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase by 25 basis points 上升二十五個基點 (281) (563)
Decrease by 25 basis points 下跌二十五個基點 281 563

Foreign currency risk

Majority of the revenue-generating operations of the Group
are transacted in RMB, which is not freely conver tible
into foreign currencies. All foreign exchange transactions
involving RMB must take place through the People’s Bank of
China or other institutions authorised to buy and sell foreign
currencies.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2020 2020年12月31日

Annual Report 2020 年報 229

38. 財務風險管 理 及公允價值計量（續）

外 幣風 險（續）

下表詳列本集團於報告期末所面臨以相關實體

的貨幣計值的已確認資產或負債產生的外匯風

險。就呈列而言，風險涉及之金額以人民幣列

示，採用年結日之即期匯率換算。

面臨的外匯風險（以人民幣千元表示）

該等風險來自集團實體對其功能貨幣外的貨幣

[…]

RMB). At present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge
its exposure to foreign exchange f luctuations. However,
management constantly monitors the economic situation and
the Group’s foreign exchange risk profile and will consider
appropriate hedging measures in the future should the need
arise.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2020 2020年12月31日

SHANDONG FENGXIANG CO., LTD.  山東鳳祥股份有限公司230

38. 財務風險管理及公允價值公允價值計量
（續）

外 幣風 險（續）

下表記錄了於報告期末，在其他變量保持不變

時，美元和歐元外匯匯率發生合理、可能的變

動時，將對本集團的稅前溢利因貨幣性資產及

負債的公允價值變化的敏感性分析。

信 貸 風 險

本集團面對的信貸風險主要來自於其日常業務

過程中向客戶授出信貸及向其他對手方預付款

項。

本集團持續監察按個別或組合確認之客戶及其

他對手方之拖欠情況，並將有關資料計入信貸

風險控制。本集團的政策為僅與信譽良好的對

手方作交易。本集團管理層認為所有於各回顧

期間報告日期尚未減值之財務資產（包括已逾期

者）均具有良好信貸質素。

本集團之金融資產概無由抵押品或其他加強信

貸措施作擔保。

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
reporting periods to a reasonably possible change in USD and
EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profit after income tax (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(decrease) on profit after
tax and equity

除 稅後 溢 利及權 益增加 ╱（減 少）

2020 2019
2020年 2019年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人 民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/USD 人 民幣╱美 元
If US$ strengthens against RMB by 5% 倘美元兌人民幣升值5%。 97 3,431
If US$ weakens against RMB by 5% 倘美元兌人民幣貶值5%。 (97) (3,413)

RMB/EUR 人 民幣╱ 歐 元
If EUR strengthens against RMB by 5% 倘歐元兌人民幣升值5%。 — 39
If EUR weakens against RMB by 5% 倘歐元兌人民幣貶值5%。 — (39)

RMB/HKD 人 民幣╱港元
If HK$ strengthens against RMB by 5% 倘港元兌人民幣升值5%。 347 —
If HK$ weakens against RMB by 5% 倘港元兌人民幣升值5%。 (347) —

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit r isk mainly arises from
granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of
business and advances to other counterparties.

The Group continuously monitors default of customers and
other counterparties, identified either individually or by group,
and incorporate this information into credit risk controls. The
Group’s policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.
The Group’s management considers that all the financial
assets that are not impaired for each of the reporting dates
under review are of good credit quality, including those that